## CHAPTER 414-S. F. No. 2215

## [Coded]

An act relating to state agencies and governmental subdivisions; providing for the purchase of blind-made articles and goods and the employment of blind labor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [248.075] Blind persons; blind-made goods and services, use by governmental agencies. Any board, commission, officer, or employee of the state or a state agency, or of any county, city, village, town, school district, or other political subdivision or taxing district of the state, who purchases materials, supplies, goods, wares, merchandise, or produce, or procures services in behalf of the state or such state agency, political subdivision, or taxing district, shall purchase blind-made articles and products and procure blind labor, as each term is defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 325.87, whenever they are available on terms at least as advantageous to the purchaser as are articles, products, and services available from other sources.

Approved May 12, 1967.

## CHAPTER 415-S. F. No. 182

An act relating to basic sciences; providing that the members of the state board of examiners in the basic sciences be paid \$35 per diem; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 146.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 146.05, is amended to read:

146.05 Basic sciences; board of examiners; per diem. The state board of examiners in the basic sciences shall elect from its members a president, vice-president, and secretary-treasurer, who shall each serve for one year, or until his successor is elected and has qualified; and have authority to prescribe such reasonable rules and regulations relative to the examination of applicants in the basic sciences as may be found necessary for the performance of its duties. As to any matters coming under its jurisdiction, the board in session may take such testimony as it may deem necessary in the exercise of its powers and the performance of its duties under the pro-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

visions of this chapter and any member shall have the power to administer oaths in the taking of such testimony. Three members of the board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. The board shall have a common seal, which shall be kept by the secretary, whose duty it shall be to keep a record of all proceedings of the board, including the register of all applicants for examination therein, preserving the names, addresses, ages, educational qualifications, and the result of their examination, which shall at all times be available for inspection by any parties in interest. The board shall meet at the University of Minnesota and there conduct examinations in the basic sciences four times each year, respectively, on the first Tuesday in January, April, June, and October and may hold other meetings at such times and places as the board shall determine. The board may appoint and fix the salaries of an assistant secretary and other employees and shall have power to employ such expert assistants as it may deem necessary to carry out the purposes of this chapter. Such employees shall hold their positions at the pleasure of the board. The compensation of each member of the board shall be \$25 \$35 for each day actually spent in the performance of his duties. together with actual necessary expenses, payable out of the funds of the board.

Approved May 15, 1967.

## CHAPTER 416—S. F. No. 566

An act relating to the state board of medical examiners; amending certain provisions concerning the operations of the board and the licensing of persons to practice medicine; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 147.01, 147.02, and 147.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 147.01, is amended to read:

147.01 Medical examiners; administration and licensing. The Minnesota state board of medical examiners shall consist of eight members, residents of the state of Minnesota, appointed by the governor as hereinafter provided (a) seven of whom shall hold a degree of doctor of medicine and be licensed to practice medicine under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 147 and (b) one of whom shall hold a degree of doctor of osteopathy and either be licensed to practice osteopathy under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sec-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.